PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3730884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HILARY HOOPS	11/13/2015
TYSON LIOTTA	01/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THINKGEEK, INC	
Street Address:	11216 WAPLES MILL ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	FAIRFAX	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22030	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14010489

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: achilds@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7037

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G70061 1060US.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AARON K. REINHARDT	
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron K. Reinhardt/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=G70061-1060US-1-Patent-Assignment#page1.tif source=G70061-1060US-1-Patent-Assignment#page2.tif source=G70061-1060US-1-Patent-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503684248 REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0573

PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

Hilary Hoops, a citizen of the United States of America.

residing at 310 East Glendale Avenue #2, Alexandria, Virginia 22301; and

Tyson Liotta, a citizen of the United States of America.

residing at 4701 Mercury Drive, Rockville, Maryland 20853;

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") have or may have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application for United States Patent entitled COSTUME COORDINATED, MOTION ACTIVATED SOUND GENERATION SYSTEM, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 as application serial number 14/010,489.

WHEREAS, it is agreed that **THINKGEEK**, **INC.**, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 11216 Waples Mill Road, Suite 100, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, is entitled to or is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest related to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto THINKGEEK, INC., the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to all patents of the United States which may be granted on the foregoing and all reissues and extensions thereof, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority has been or may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from any of the aforementioned patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to THINKGEEK, INC., as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behoof of THINKGEEK, INC., and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to THINKGEEK, INC., the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: in and to any and all

G70061 1060US.1 WCSR 35232819v1

> PATENT REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0574

all applications for the Applications of filled or the part describing as whole or in part describing as whole or in part describing as the right or claim any ancies see terms of describing as the filled and describe as the filled and de

Bryan Franc

PATENT

REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0575

Tyson Liotta

STATE OF VIRSANIA
COUNTY OF TAIRFAY

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this day of Notation and State aforesaid, on this day of Notation and State aforesaid, on this day of Notation and Invention are to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

(SEAL)

JES Y LEE GILLESPIE

TARY PUBLIC G #7641025

C WEALTH OF VIRGINIA

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 12.21.2019